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Water & Sewer Impact Fees 
Ordinance 2025-27 

 

Residential Uses 
Use Unit ERU Oct. 1, 2025 Oct. 1, 2026 Oct. 1 2027 Oct. 1, 2028 

Water Sewer Water Sewer Water Sewer Water Sewer 

Single Family 
Res. 

0 - 1499 Sq. Ft. 
A/C Area  

0.60 
$ 556 $ 2,125 $ 617 $ 2,361 $ 679 $2597 $ 741 $ 2,833 

Single Family 
Res. 

1500 - 2499 Sq. 
Ft. A/C Area 

0.75 
$ 695 $ 2,656 $ 772 $ 2,951 $ 849 $ 3,246 $ 926  $ 3,542 

Single Family 
Res. 

2500 - 3499 Sq. 
Ft. A/C Area 

1.00 
$ 926 $ 3,542 $ 1,029 $ 3,935 $ 1,132 $ 4,329 $ 1,235 $4,722 

Single Family 
Res. 

3500 + Sq. Ft. 
A/C Area 

1.25 
$ 1,158 $ 4,427 $ 1,286 $ 4,919 $ 1,415 $ 5,411 $ 1,544 $ 5903 

Duplex  1.20 
$ 1,111 $ 4,250 $ 1,235 $ 4,722 $ 1,358 $ 5,194 $ 1,482 $ 5,666 

Triplex  1.80 
$ 1,667 $ 6,375 $ 1,852 $ 7,083 $ 2,038 $ 7,791 $ 2,223 $ 8,500 

Quad  2.40 
$ 2,222 $ 8,500 $ 2,470 $ 9,444 $ 2,717 $ 10,388 $ 2,964 $ 11,333 

Apt, Condo, or 
Townhouse 

1 Bedroom 0.50 
$ 463 $ 1,771 $ 515 $ 1,968 $ 566 $2,164 $ 618 $ 2,361 

Apt, Condo, or 
Townhouse 

2 Bedrooms 0.70 
$ 648 $ 2,479 $ 720 $ 2,755 $ 792 $ 3,030 $ 865 $ 3,305 

Apt, Condo, or 
Townhouse 

3 Bedrooms 0.85 
$ 787 $ 3,010 $ 875 $ 3,345 $ 962 $ 3,679 $ 1050 $ 4,014 

 

Nonresidential uses that utilize water meters two inches or less in size 

Meter Size ERU 
Oct. 1, 2025 Oct. 1, 2026 Oct. 1 2027 Oct. 1, 2028 

Water Sewer Water Sewer Water Sewer Water Sewer 

5/8 – inch 1.00 
$ 926 $ 3,542 $ 1,029 $ 3,935 $ 1,132 $ 4,329 $ 1,235 $ 4,722 

1–inch 2.50 
$ 2,315 $ 8,854 $ 2,573 $ 9,838 $ 2,830 $ 10,821 $ 3,088 $ 11,805 

1 ½ - inch 5.00 
$ 4,630 $ 17,708 $ 5,145 $ 19,675 $ 5,660 $ 21,643 $ 6,175 $ 23,610 

2–inch 8.00 
$ 7,408 $ 28,332 $ 8,232 $ 31,480 $ 9,056 $ 34,628 $ 9,880 $ 37,776 

Above 2-inch Use Table 1 

 

 

 



 

Table 1 – Ordinance 2025-27 

Nonresidential uses with meter size above two inches 

Use Unit ERU Oct. 1, 2025 Oct. 1, 2026 Oct. 1 2027 Oct. 1, 2028 

Water Sewer Water Sewer Water Sewer Water Sewer 

Hotel and Motel Per Room 
0.50 

$ 463 $ 1,771 $514.50 $1,967.50 $566 $2,164.50 $617.50 $2,361 

Church, 
auditorium, 
theater 

Per 100 
Seats 

1.0 
$926 $3,542 $1,029 $3,935 $1,132 $4,329 $1,235 $4,722 

Beauty Salon, 
Barber Shop with 
Hair Washing Sinks  

Per Chair 
0.5 

$463 $1,771 $514.50 $1,967.50 $566 $2,164.50 $617.50 $2,361 

Beauty Salon, 
Barber Shop 
without Hair 
Washing Sinks  

Per chain 

0.3 

$277.80 $1,062.60 $308.70 $1,180.50 $339.60 $1,298.70 $370.50 $1,416.60 

Laundromat 
Per 
washing 
machine 

1.1 
$1,018.60 $3,896.20 $1,131.90 $4,328.50 $1,245.20 $4,761.90 $1,358.50 $5,194.20 

Office, Retail Store, 
Warehouse, other 
nonresidential uses 

Per 19 
Fixtures 

1.0 
$926 $3,542 $1,029 $3,935 $1,132 $4,329 $1,235 $4,722 

Gas Station  
1.5 

$1,389 $5,313 $1,543.50 $5,902.50 $1,698 $6,493.50 $1,852.50 $7,083 

Nursing Home Per Bed 
0.4 

$370.40 $1,416.80 $411.60 $1,574 $452.80 $1,731.60 $494 $1,888.80 

Hospital Per Bed 
0.6 

$555.60 $2,125.20 $617.40 $2,361 $679.20 $2,597.40 $741 $2,833.20 

Schools - 
Toilet/Kitchen 

Per 35 
Students 

1.3 
$1,203.8 $4,604.60 $1,337.70 $5,115.50 $1,471.60 $5,627.70 $1,605.50 $6,138.60 

Schools - 
Toilet/Kitchen/Gy
m 

Per 35 
Students 

2.0 
$1,852 $7084 $2,058 $7,870 $2,264 $8,658 $2,470 $9,444 

Schools - Toilet 
only 

Per 35 
Students 

1.0 
$926 $3,542 $1,029 $3,935 $1,132 $4,329 $1,235 $4,722 

Restaurant Per Seat 
0.15 

$138.90 $531.30 $154.35 $590.25 $169.80 $649.35 $185.25 $708.30 

Funeral Home  
1.5 

$1,389 $5,313 $1,543.50 $5,902.50 $1,698 $6,493.50 $1,852.50 $7,083 

ACLF (Adult 
Congregate Living 
Facility) 

Per 
Bedroom 

0.55 
$509.30 $1948.10 $565.95 $2,164.25 $622.60 $2,380.95 $679.25 $2,597.10 

Bar or Lounge  
Per 525 S. 
F 

1.0 
$926 $3,542 $1,029 $3,935 $1,132 $4,329 $1,235 $4,722 

Irrigation 
Per 19 
Sprinkler 
Heads 

1.0 
$926 $3,542 $1,029 $3,935 $1,132 $4,329 $1,235 $4,722 

Recreational 
Vehicle Park 

Per Rental 
Space 

0.5 
$ 463 $ 1,771 $514.50 $1,967.50 $566 $2,164.50 $617.50 $2,361 

 



City of Ocala Updated Fire Impact Fee Schedule 
Effective 12.17.19 

LUC Land Use Impact Unit Net Impact 
Fee per Unit 

Residential: 
210 Single Family (detached) - Less than 1,500 sf du $278 

Single Family (detached) - 1,500 to 2,499 sf du $308 
Single Family (detached) - 2,500 sf and greater du $345 

220/221/222 Multi-Family (Apartment/Condominium/Townhouse) du $215 
240 Mobile Home du $186 

Transient, Assisted, Group: 
310 Hotel room $217 
320 Motel room $186 
253 Congregate Care Facility du $186 
620 Nursing Home bed $204 

Recreational: 
411 Public Park acre $11 
430 Golf Course hole $161 
492 Health Club 1,000 sfGFA $515 

Institutional: 
520 Elementary School (Private) student $14 
522 Middle/Junior High School (Private) student $16 
530 High School (Private) student $16 

540/550 University/Jr. College (7,500 or fewer students) student $18 
540/550 University/Jr. College (more than 7,500 students) student $14 

560 Church 1,000 sfGFA $66 
565 Day Care Center 1,000 sfGFA $145 

Medical: 
610 Hospital 1,000 sfGFA $231 

Office: 
710 Office 1,000 sfGFA $156 
720 Small Medical Office/Clinic (<10,000 sf) 1,000 sfGFA $215 
720 Medical Office/Clinic 1,000 sfGFA $308 
770 Business Park 1,000 sfGFA $166 

Retail: 
820 Retail 1,000 sfGLA $270 

840/841 New/Used Auto Sales 1,000 sfGFA $283 
850 Supermarket 1,000 sfGFA $437 
862 Home Improvement Superstore 1,000 sfGFA $349 

880/881 Pharmacy/Drug Store with or w/o Drive-Thru 1,000 sfGFA $335 
890 Furniture Store 1,000 sfGFA $57 

Services: 
911 Bank/Savings Walk-In 1,000 sfGFA $218 
912 Bank/Savings Drive-In 1,000 sfGFA $268 
931 Quality Restaurant 1,000 sfGFA $954 
932 High-Turnover Restaurant 1,000 sfGFA $925 
934 Fast Food Restaurant 1,000 sfGFA $1,628 
941 Quick Lube Bay $288 
942 Automotive Care Center 1,000 sfGFA $301 
944 Gas Station w/Convenience Market <2,000 sq ft fuel pos. $263 

https://12.17.19


945 Gas Station w/Convenience Market 2,000-2,999 sq ft fuel pos. $322 
960 Gas Station w/Convenience Market 3,000+ sq ft fuel pos. $365 
947 Self-Service Car Wash Bay $174 

Industrial: 
110 General Light Industrial 1,000 sfGFA $86 
140 Manufacturing 1,000 sfGFA $81 
150 Warehouse 1,000 sfGFA $20 
151 Mini-Warehouse 1,000 sfGFA $7 



Marion County Transportation Impact Fee Rates

Kim Hatcher 352-438-2610 70% 80% 90% 100%

ITE Land Use Unit Oct. 1, 2025 Oct. 1, 2026 Oct. 1, 2027 Oct. 1, 2028

RESIDENTIAL:

  Single Family (Detached) - 1,500 sf or less du $3,072 $3,510 $3,949 $4,388

  Single Family (Detached) - 1,501 to 2,499 sf du $3,723 $4,254 $4,786 $5,318
  Single Family (Detached) - 2,500 sf and greater du $4,099 $4,684 $5,270 $5,855

215   Single Family (Attached) du $3,224 $3,685 $4,145 $4,606

220   Multi-Family Housing (Low-Rise, 1-3 floors) du $2,513 $2,872 $3,231 $3,590

221/222   Multi-Family Housing (Mid/High-Rise, 4+ floors) du $1,688 $1,930 $2,171 $2,412

240   Mobile Home Park du $1,362 $1,556 $1,751 $1,945

251   Senior Adult Housing - Detached du $1,373 $1,570 $1,766 $1,962

252   Senior Adult Housing - Attached du $923 $1,055 $1,187 $1,319

TRANSIENT, ASSISTED, GROUP:

253   Congregate/Assisted Care Facility du $364 $416 $468 $520

310   Hotel room $1,655 $1,891 $2,128 $2,364

320   Motel room $795 $909 $1,022 $1,136

620   Nursing Home bed $428 $489 $550 $611

RECREATION:

411   Public Park acre $240 $274 $309 $343

416   RV Park/Campground site $476 $544 $612 $680

420   Marina berth $937 $1,071 $1,205 $1,339

430   Golf Course hole $11,880 $13,577 $15,274 $16,971

445   Movie Theater screen $13,726 $15,687 $17,648 $19,609

492   Racquet Club/Health Spa 1,000 sf $10,858 $12,410 $13,961 $15,512

495   Recreational Community Center 1,000 sf $8,684 $9,924 $11,165 $12,405

INSTITUTIONS:

520   Elementary School (Private) student $475 $542 $610 $678

522   Middle School (Private) student $446 $510 $573 $637

525   High School (Private) student $460 $526 $591 $657

540   University/Junior College (7,500 or fewer students) (Private) student $788 $900 $1,013 $1,125

550   University/Junior College (more than 7,500 students) (Private) student $585 $668 $752 $835

560   Church 1,000 sf $1,723 $1,970 $2,216 $2,462

565   Day Care Center 1,000 sf $4,456 $5,092 $5,729 $6,365

590   Library 1,000 sf $15,333 $17,523 $19,714 $21,904

MEDICAL:

610   Hospital 1,000 sf $3,649 $4,170 $4,692 $5,213

640   Animal Hospital/Veterinary Clinic 1,000 sf $1,941 $2,218 $2,496 $2,773

OFFICE:

710   Office 1,000 sf $3,336 $3,813 $4,289 $4,766

720   Medical Office/Clinic 1,000 sf $7,673 $8,769 $9,865 $10,961

770   Business Park 1,000 sf $3,947 $4,510 $5,074 $5,638

RETAIL:

822   Retail 6,000 sfgla or less 1,000 sfgla $1,306 $1,493 $1,679 $1,866

822   Retail 6,001 to 40,000 sfgla 1,000 sfgla $2,227 $2,546 $2,864 $3,182

821   Retail 40,001 to 150,000 sfgla 1,000 sfgla $4,505 $5,148 $5,792 $6,435

820   Retail greater than 150,000 sfgla 1,000 sfgla $4,861 $5,555 $6,250 $6,944

840/841   New/Used Auto Sales 1,000 sf $5,773 $6,598 $7,422 $8,247

850   Supermarket 1,000 sf $6,671 $7,624 $8,577 $9,530

862   Home Improvement Superstore 1,000 sf $2,821 $3,224 $3,627 $4,030
880/881   Pharmacy/Drug Store with or w/o Drive-Thru 1,000 sf $4,194 $4,794 $5,393 $5,992

890   Furniture Store 1,000 sf $1,357 $1,551 $1,745 $1,939

SERVICES:

911   Bank/Savings Walk-In 1,000 sf $4,054 $4,634 $5,213 $5,792

912   Bank/Savings Drive-In 1,000 sf $7,259 $8,296 $9,333 $10,370

931   Restaurant 1,000 sf $13,153 $15,032 $16,911 $18,790

934   Fast Food Restaurant w/Drive-Thru 1,000 sf $34,523 $39,455 $44,387 $49,319

n/a   Small Local Restaurant 1,000 sf $6,199 $7,084 $7,970 $8,855

941   Quick Lube service bay $6,648 $7,598 $8,547 $9,497

942   Automobile Care Center 1,000 sf $4,686 $5,355 $6,025 $6,694

944   Gas Station w/Convenience Store <2,000 sq ft fuel pos. $4,536 $5,184 $5,832 $6,480

  Gas Station w/Convenience Store 2,000 to 5,499 sq ft fuel pos. $6,963 $7,958 $8,952 $9,947

  Gas Station w/Convenience Store 5,500+ sq ft fuel pos. $9,108 $10,410 $11,711 $13,012

947   Self-Service Car Wash service bay $3,984 $4,553 $5,122 $5,691

948   Automated Car Wash car tunnel * * * *

INDUSTRIAL:

110   General Light Industrial 1,000 sf $1,502 $1,716 $1,931 $2,145

140   Manufacturing 1,000 sf $1,458 $1,666 $1,875 $2,083

150   Warehousing 1,000 sf $529 $604 $680 $755

151   Mini-Warehouse 1,000 sf $298 $340 $383 $425

154   High-Cube Transload and Short-Term Warehouse 1,000 sf $435 $497 $559 $621

n/a   Mine/Commercial Excavation 1,000 cy $2.00 $2.29 $2.57 $2.86
NOTE:  Fees will go into effect for all building permit applications received on October 1, 2025, and thereafter, within the jurisdiction of the unincorporated area of

Marion County, and within the incorporated areas of the Cities of Belleview, Dunnellon, Ocala, Reddick and McIntosh with the exception of Fast Food w/ Drive-Thru

category which will initially go into effect October 10, 2025, then October 1st in subsequent years 2026-2028.

* Rate to be established by a new County study and adopted by subsequent ordinance amendment

210

945



          
  

MARION COUNTY 

EDUCATIONAL SYSTEM IMPACT FEE 

Schedule effective date July, 1, 2024 

 

Single Family Detached/Mobile Home on a Lot  $4,307   per dwelling unit 

Single Family Attached/Townhouse    $2,020    per dwelling unit 

Mobile Home Park      $2,866    per dwelling unit 

Multi-Family (Condominiums)    $1,990    per dwelling unit 

Multi-Family Apartment  1 to 700 sq. ft.   $1,604  

Multi-Family Apartment 701 to 900 sq. ft.   $3,847  

Multi-Family Apartment; 901 to 1,200 sq. ft.   $4,337 

 Multi-Family Apartment; >1,200 sq. ft.   $5,525 
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EMS Impact Fees 
Marion County Ordinance 2025-17 

 

ITE 
 

LAND USE IMPACT UNIT EMS IMPACT FEE 

RESIDENTIAL: 

210/215 

-1,500 SF OR LESS DU $208 

-1,501 TO 2,499 SF DU $238 

-2,500 SF AND GREATER DU $261 

220/221/222 MULTI-FAMILY DU $173 

210/240 MOBILE HOME DU $198 

251 SENIOR ADULT HOUSING - DETACHED DU $143 

252 SENIOR ADULT HOUSING - ATTACHED DU $103 

TRANSIENT, ASSISTED, GROUP: 

253 CONGREGATE/ASSISTED CARE FACILITY DU $131 

310 HOTEL ROOM $176 

320 MOTEL ROOM $151 

620 NURSING HOME BED $152 

RECREATIONAL 

411 PUBLIC PARK ACRE $6 

416 RV PARK/CAMPGROUND SITE $68 

420 MARINA BERTH $18 

430 GOLF COURSE HOLE $118 

445 MOVIE THEATER SCREEN $685 

492 RACQUET CLUB/HEALTH SPA 1,000 SF $310 

495 RECREATIONAL COMMUNITY CENTER 1,000 SF $267 

INSTITUTIONAL 

520 ELEMENTARY SCHOOL (PRIVATE) STUDENT $15 

522 MIDDLE SCHOOL (PRIVATE) STUDENT $13 

525 HIGH SCHOOL (PRIVATE) STUDENT $12 

540 UNIVERSITY/JUNIOR COLLEGE (7,500 OR FEWER STUDENTS) (PRIVATE) STUDENT $15 

550 UNIVERSITY/JUNIOR COLLEGE (MORE THAN 7,500 STUDENTS) 

(PRIVATE) 
STUDENT $12 

560 CHURCH 1,000 SF $69 

565 DAY CARE CENTER 1,000 SF $126 

590 LIBRARY 1,000 SF $303 

MEDICAL 

610 HOSPITAL 1,000 SF $189 

640 ANIMAL HOSPITAL/VETERINARY CLINIC 1,000 SF $201 

OFFICE 

710 OFFICE 1,000 SF $140 

720 MEDICAL OFFICE/CLINIC 1,000 SF $171 

770 BUSINESS PARK 1,000 SF $136 

RETAIL 

822 RETAIL 6,000 SFGLA OR LESS 1,000 SFGLA $291 



 

 

ITE 
 

LAND USE IMPACT UNIT EMS IMPACT FEE 

822 RETAIL 6,001 TO 40,000 SFGLA 1,000 SFGLA $291 

821 RETAIL 40,001 TO 150,000 SFGLA 1,000 SFGLA $405 

820 RETAIL GREATER THAN 150,000 SFGLA 1,000 SFGLA $278 

840/841 NEW/USED AUTO SALES 1,000 SF $217 

850 SUPERMARKET 1,000 SF $334 

862 HOME IMPROVEMENT SUPERSTORE 1,000 SF $267 

880/881 PHARMACY/DRUG STORE WITH OR W/O DRIVE-THRU 1,000 SF $250 

890 FURNITURE STORE 1,000 SF $46 

SERVICES 

911 BANK/SAVINGS WALK-IN 1,000 SF $162 

912 BANK/SAVINGS DRIVE-IN 1,000 SF $210 

931 RESTAURANT 1,000 SF $846 

N/A SMALL LOCAL RESTAURANT 1,000 SF $725 

941 QUICK LUBE SERVICE BAY $225 

942 AUTOMOBILE CARE CENTER 1,000 SF $229 

944 GAS STATION W/CONVENIENCE STORE >2,000 SQ FT FUEL POS. $195 

945 GAS STATION W/CONVENIENCE STORE 2,000 TO 5,499 SQ FT FUEL POS. $307 

GAS STATION W/CONVENIENCE STORE 5,500+ SQ FT FUEL POS. $400 

947 SELF-SERVICE CAR WASH SERVICE BAY $129 

948 AUTOMATED CAR WASH CAR TUNNEL $1,421 

INDUSTRIAL 

10 GENERAL LIGHT INDUSTRIAL 1,000 SF $66 

140 MANUFACTURING 1,000 SF $78 

150 WAREHOUSING 1,000 SF $15 

151 MINI-WAREHOUSE 1,000 SF $4 

154 HIGH-CUBE TRANSLOAD AND SHORT-TERM WAREHOUSE 1,000 SF $21 
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